of Sections 83-21-17 through 83-21-31.  The Commissioner of54

Insurance shall also have authority to impose penalties for an55

agent's noncompliance with Sections 83-21-17 through 83-21-31 or56

rules and regulations hereunder including civil penalties not to57

exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per violation58

or revocation of the agent's license, or both.59

SECTION 3.  This act shall take effect and be in force from60

and after July 1, 2000.61